Print Agenda Item Page 1 of 2

Al-48138 2.d.0.
Health Care Foundation

Meeting Date: 03/23/2020

Contract Renewal Acceptance—Texas DSHS FY2021 Public Health Emergency
Preparedness (PHEP) Cities Readiness Initiative (CRI) Grant

Submitted For: Candy Blair Submitted By: Joann Gilbride
Department: Health Care

Request Type: CONSENT

Information
Department Action
This is to request Commissioners Court acceptance for the FY 2021 Public Health
Emergency Preparedness (PHEP) Cities Readiness Initiative (CRI) contract with the Texas
Department of State Health Services (DSHS).

The FY 2021 award is being distributed as an amendment to the existing grant contract
(537-18-0141-00001). The amendment will extend the current contract through June 30,
2021, and provide an additional $133,431 for the upcoming contract year, which is level
funding. A 10% match in the amount of $13,343 is required for all funds spent, and we
expect to meet that requirement through in-kind support from existing Collin County staff
and MRC volunteer hours.

The purpose of the CRI grant is to enhance preparedness efforts in our county and improve
our ability to respond to public health emergencies, especially those requiring life-saving
medication and/or medical supplies. Program funds will be used towards existing CRI
personnel costs as well as purchasing related program supplies.

Purchasing Department Action

Request Health Care Foundation approval for acceptance of the FY2021 Public Health
Emergency Preparedness (PHEP) Hazards grant with the Texas Department of State
Health Services (DSHS) and authorize Board President to execute Amendment No. 4
to contract 537-18-0141-00001. sh

HR and/or IT Action

Budget Department Action

Auditor's Office Action

Grant application had been reviewed by the grant review committee as per attached. Grant

award for federal funds in the amount of $133,431 with a required county in kind match of
$13,343. Grant period is 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021.

Commissioners Court

Budget Information
Information about available funds
Budgeted: ® Funds Available: ® Adjustment: [_! Amount Available: $133,431

http://dcapas-eagenda/frs/publish/print_ag_memo.cfm?seq=48138&rev_num=0&form=AG... 3/9/2020



Print Agenda Item Page 2 of 2

Unbudgeted: O Funds NOT Available: O Amendment: ||
Account Code(s) for Available Funds
1: 2104-58001-9005-72
Fund Transfers
Attachments
Court Memo FY2021 CRI Grant Contract Acceptance
FY2021 CRI Contract Acceptance
Grant review committee form

http://dcapas-eagenda/frs/publish/print_ag_memo.cfm?seq=48138&rev_num=0&form=AG... 3/9/2020



Health Care Services
825 N. McDonald Street

c o L L I N c O U N T Y McKinney, Texi:itYeSégg

www.collincountytx.gov
972 548-5532/fax 972 548-5550

TO: Collin County Health Care Board of Trustees
FROM:  Candy Blair, Manager, Health Care Services
DATE: March 9, 2020

RE: Contract Renewal Acceptance—Texas Department of State Health Services
(DSHS) FY2021 Public Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP) Cities
Readiness Initiative (CRI) Grant

This is to request Commissioners Court acceptance for the FY 2021 Public Health Emergency
Preparedness (PHEP) Cities Readiness Initiative (CRI) contract with the Texas Department of
State Health Services (DSHS).

The FY 2021 award is being distributed as an amendment to the existing grant contract
(537-18-0141-00001). The amendment will extend the current contract through June 30, 2021
and provide an additional $133,431 for the upcoming contract year, which is level funding. A
10% match in the amount of $13,343 is required for all funds spent and we expect to meet that
requirement through in-kind support from existing Collin County staff and MRC volunteer
hours.

The purpose of the CRI grant is to enhance preparedness efforts in our county and improve
our ability to respond to public health emergencies, especially those requiring life-saving
medication and/or medical supplies. Program funds will be used towards existing CRI
personnel costs as well as purchasing related program supplies.



